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EUR ’000 HY1 2005 HY1 2004 HY1 2003 HY1 2002 HY1 2001

Income statement

Revenue 253,853 190,604 166,822 165,765 180,011

EBITDA 42,517 22,858 20,912 20,763 30,991

EBITDA margin 16.7% 12.0% 12.5% 12.5% 17.2%

Profit from operations (EBIT) 37,413 17,153 15,416 15,065 25,669

EBIT margin 14.7% 9.0% 9.2% 9.1% 14.3%

Profit before tax 37,552 15,997 14,468 13,700 23,496

Consolidated net profit 27,692 10,450 9,488 8,547 15,407

Balance sheet

Total assets 345,457 299,598 279,206 294,414 317,732

Non-current assets 130,336 118,046 119,292 131,577 114,142

Liabilities 165,397 155,790 145,499 165,497 192,403

Equity capital 1 180,061 143,808 133,707 128,918 125,330

Equity capital as % of total capital 1 52.1% 48.0% 48.0% 43.8% 39.4%

Net debt owed 30,788 32,853 45,735 62,925 36,095

Gearing 1 17.1% 23.3% 34.5% 49.4% 30.0%

Cash flow and investments

Cash flows from operating activities 16,162 12,490 18,002 20,849 10,260

Free cash flow 10,405 7,464 13,777 14,906 (4,580)

Investment in property, plant & equipment 6,321 4,988 6,206 6,008 10,541

Depreciation and amortization 5,104 5,705 5,496 5,698 5,322

Staff

Average number of employees during the year 2 2,911 2,464 2,268 2,273 1,875

Additional employees on loan 256 244 138 72 167

Value

Net working capital 3 82,958 60,480 65,327 66,319 57,828

Capital employed (key date) 3 210,849 177,035 152,858 191,843 161,730

1 Minority interests are posted under equity capital. The comparable figures for previous years have been adjusted accordingly.

2 Staff of consolidated group companies not including equity participations, and not including trainees, staff on loan and part-time employees.

3 Definitions for calculating key figures were modified as of 1 January 2005 in accordance with internal reporting. 

The comparable figures for previous years have been adjusted accordingly.

Financial highlights of PALFINGER AG as of 30 June 2005 (in accordance with IFRS)

BACK FIND PRINT



Economic conditions
Growth rates continue to vary significantly from one part of the
world to another: although in the second quarter the economic
forecast for the world’s economy for 2005 was reduced to +3.1%
and + 3.0% for 2006, growth rate forecasts remain optimistic in
specific regions, namely 9% in China, 5% in eastern Europe and
about 4% in Brazil. Growth of over 3% is forecast for the US, but
the eurozone still lags behind, with forecast growth of 1.3%.

The world economy was dominated by continuing record high oil
prices (topping USD 60 a barrel) during the first half of the year,
and they are likely to remain at similar levels for the next few
months. Analysts do not foresee a hard landing for the world’s
economy as a result of high oil prices, since world economic
growth is demand- rather than supply-driven. In any case, after
adjustment for inflation the real price of crude is still below
levels seen in the Eighties. 

Just as in 1999 and 2000, the macro-economic situation is helping
sustain business trends at PALFINGER, though in the intervening
years PALFINGER has not been left untouched by the effects of
the economic downturn. Nevertheless, PALFINGER’s strategic 
orientation should mean it is better able to cope with economic
downturns in future. 

The surge in the US dollar to below 1.20 to the euro will not
necessarily be lasting, as the euro is already rising again, with a
forecast of 1.28 for the end of the third quarter. The Brazilian
real, which was at 2.84 to the euro at the end of June, could rise
sharply. The US Federal Reserve has, as announced, raised key
interest rates to 3.25%, and two further increments of 25 basis
points each are anticipated. By contrast, the reference rate for
euro interest rates remains stable at 2%.

Group performance
In the first six months of the year, as well as in the second quarter,
PALFINGER posted its best results in the company’s history. This is
being driven by core operations (cranes in Europe), high capacity
utilization levels in production areas, and the successful setting
up of cylinder production in Tenevo, Bulgaria. Although the margin
was dragged down by increased materials prices (increased pro-
ductivity to some extent offset or more than compensated for
this), decreases in fixed costs mean the EBIT margin is above the
group’s strategic goal of 14%, both in the second quarter and
the first six months of the year. In light of the current strategy,
improvements in process quality assurance and stability mean
PALFINGER will have to increase capacity to exploit the potential
in supply chain management and global sourcing and at the pro-
duct level. The increased profitability in new product areas, par-
ticularly BISON, and a stable turnaround for Guima, France,
should have a positive impact over the medium term.

In the first two quarters, revenue increased by EUR 63.3m or
33.2% to a record EUR 253.9m. EBIT of EUR 37.4m was posted,
twice as much as during the comparable period last year.

Revenue (EUR m) EBIT (EUR m)

PALFINGER AG
Interim Report 2005

04

Interim Report for the period 
ended 30 June 2005

300

250

200

150

100

50

0

HY1 03 HY1 04 HY1 05

40

30

20

10

0

HY1 03 HY1 04 HY1 05

BACK FIND PRINT



PALFINGER AG
Interim Report 2005

05

This record revenue was achieved thanks to various key pillars.
PALFINGER’s highly profitable crane operations in Europe (which
involve high-end products and equipment options) are the main
foundation for the diversification and internationalization stra-
tegy. EPSILON also fared very well, generating record results. The
Services division also boosted its revenue and result relative to
the comparable period of 2004. 

At BISON, steel production was relocated to the Eastern Euro-
pean production site during the first half of the year, and the
result was dragged down by these relocation costs and the costs
of integration. GUIMA did not fare as well as expected, despite
having made significant improvements; nonetheless, it generated
positive EBIT in the second quarter. 

Group assets, finances and earnings 
PALFINGER has an excellent market position, thanks to the con-
sistent implementation of strategic core projects in internatio-
nalization, diversification, and product development and innova-
tion, as well as the core processes along the entire chain of
added value. This, in conjunction with the very positive macro-
economic situation, has had a favorable impact on the most
important key figures. An increase of 33.2% in revenue relative
to the comparable period last year, and an increase in EBIT of
plus 118.1%, and the disproportionately modest increase in capi-
tal employed (just 19.1%), testify to the success of PALFINGER’s
strategy of sustained profitable growth. 

Investments in tangible fixed assets of EUR 6.3m were mainly
focused on the Location Optimization Program (exploiting cost
advantages by concentrating cylinder production in Bulgaria),
rationalization, and capacity expansion.

As the cash flow account and the gearing ratio indicate, growth
is being financed from own funds. Operating cash flow of EUR
16.2m (June 2004: EUR 12.5m) reflects financing of a growth-
related working capital increase to the tune of about EUR -20.2m
(June 2004: EUR -5.2m). Investments against cash of EUR 8.1m
and the dividend payment of EUR 9.7m (among other things)

were also financed. The gearing ratio of 17.1% (June 2004:
23.3%) and the equity ratio of 52.1% show a sound financial
base for further growth.

Consolidated net profit (EUR m) 

Other events
Over the last two years, Palfinger has implemented RAP (”Rapid
Process”) in the Cranes segment and oriented the Global
Palfinger Structure (GPS) to products and areas. The company is
now developing the GPS structure even further (”GPS Reloa-
ded”), to improve process orientation within the organization
and ensure that RAP can be applied to other product areas.

The acquisition of Britain’s Ratcliff Taillifts Ltd. at the end of the
second quarter was approved by Austria’s competition authori-
ties in July, and from the third quarter on the company will be
part of the PALFINGER group. The first half of this year also saw
concrete steps to establish Asia as an independent Area. In line
with the internationalization strategy, PALFINGER has started a
Global Sourcing Initiative in the area of procurement. The first
half of 2005 also saw numerous activities such as road shows,
investor conferences, conference calls and investor shows. The
share price also fared well, rising from EUR 42.10 at the end of
2004 to EUR 54.80 at the end of the second quarter. The share
price hit EUR 60 for the first time at the beginning of August
2005. For the first time the annual shareholders’ meeting was
held at the PALFINGER Demo Center, with great success.
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Performance by region
The second quarter was another positive quarter for the Europe
and the Rest of the World segment, following a strong first quar-
ter. New orders in Spain, France, Great Britain, Sweden and
Taiwan were particularly strong. The Spanish, French, German
and Swedish markets made a significant contribution to growth
in terms of revenue. The positive trend in the aforementioned
countries was largely thanks to CRANES and EPSILON products. 

In this segment, revenue rose 33.1% relative to the comparable
period last year, from EUR 167.7m to EUR 223.1m. Thanks to the
positive trend in the Cranes segment and favorable production
and assembly plant utilization levels, EBIT more than doubled,
from EUR 15.6m to EUR 35.8m. 

In the North and South America segment, revenue rose 34.1%,
from EUR 22.9m to EUR 30.7m, which made up for a negative
first quarter. EBIT rose from EUR 1.5m to EUR 1.6m, despite the
increased cost of operating in the market and the dollar, which
was weaker on average relative to the previous year. The North
America Area in particular posted positive new orders and made
an over-proportionate contribution to the increase in revenue
and earnings. 

Within North America, PALFINGER’s progress in the Mexican mar-
ket, which is the result of the dealer and key account approach,
is of particular note. Rapid growth in this area is thanks to the
relocation of replacement parts operations – a process which will
be completed by the beginning of the third quarter – and increa-
sed levels of on-site assembly (dependency on European delive-
ries is to be steadily reduced).

In South America, the dealer convention helped accelerate the
shift to new PALFINGER products. In Brazil, the real has risen to
historically high levels, though political developments are causing
uncertainty on the markets. In South America PALFINGER is focu-
sing on improving value-adding processes and pushing ahead in
the area of telescopic cranes. Moreover, the company intends to
offset increasing competitive pressure from cheaper imports asso-
ciated with the rising real by improving delivery operations. 

Performance by product group
Cranes
The Cranes segment benefited from the shift in demand to high-
end products and more expensive equipment, largely thanks to
more across-the-board use of the products. End customers are
tending to try to cover a broad spectrum rather than focus on a
single work application. The shift towards larger classes of crane
was also a result of the shift towards truck-mounted classes.

In the growing markets of Eastern Europe, which offer signifi-
cant potential, PALFINGER is involved in specifically targeted pro-
jects. In North America, alongside general market growth, there
has been a trend towards substituting telescopic cranes for
others. In South America, the crane series PALFINGER has develo-
ped is already establishing itself. 

The macro-economic situation has been very favourable for 
EPSILON, partly thanks to the increasing importance of wood for
construction, paper industry growth rates, and an increase in
exports of sawn timber into the US and China. PALFINGER also
gained market share in the waste disposal and recycling seg-
ment. Sales volumes in Germany, Great Britain, Austria, Sweden
and Spain were particularly encouraging. 

In the first half of the year, revenue rose 32.4% to EUR 182.4m.
EBIT (EUR 39.6m) doubled relative to the comparable period last
year.

Hydraulic Systems and Services 
The Hydraulic Systems and Services segment posted revenue
growth of 35.2% to EUR 71.4m. Positive EBIT was posted for the
first time in the second quarter; however, the result of EUR -2.2m
in the first half of this year was below the result for the compa-
rable period in 2004.

The PALIFT division, whose main markets include France, Spain
and Great Britain, enjoyed increased demand for hook loaders.
The Guima assembly and production location struggled to achieve
the necessary productivity, which meant orders were lost, as deli-
very times did not meet the challenges of the market. 
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Relocation of production to Bulgaria went according to plan,
and should have an impact on earnings in the second half of this
year, and PALFINGER has taken further steps in establishing
Guima as an assembly competency center.

In the product portfolio, the T-series has been completely redesi-
gned. The new product series offers more benefits to customers,
with higher payloads and lower tare weights, and easy-to-use
fully electronic controls. The market’s response to these new pro-
ducts has been very positive. The T-series is also very competitive
from a cost standpoint thanks to its modular design.

In the PALGATE division, the RATCLIFF acquisition is of particular
significance, as it will give the product range new impetus.
Overall, new orders in this division lagged behind expectations
during the first six months of the year, due to quality problems
and delayed product launches.

Capacity utilization in the RAILWAY division was satisfactory in the
first half of the year. Various large-scale projects have been post-
poned until 2006, which will allow the division to focus on smaller
projects during the second half of this year. This division’s market
share in Europe remained unchanged at a very high level, namely
70%. 

The CRAYLER division launched its newly developed products in
North America during the first six months of the year. The market
response to the CR-Palreach series was particularly encouraging.
Further new products are planned for the second six months, e.g.
the F3 253 for European markets. Starting from the fourth quarter,
CRAYLER will introduce order-based production (RAP).

Due to dramatic increases in tolls in Switzerland, introduction of
tolls in Germany and the effect of tolls in Austria, a common
approach is to combine transportation modes. PALFINGER there-
fore expect MOBILER business to increase over the medium term. 

At the same time as the aforementioned relocating of production
at BISON, PALFINGER has further expanded assembly capacities
in Löbau, Germany. Initial procurement synergies have been

achieved via joint purchasing of raw materials and components.
Sales and product management activities have been stepped up.
First-time orders have come in from France and Lithuania, and
there have been early successes in Switzerland and Spain.

In the SERVICES division, the positive trend in sales volumes and
the scaling up of the PALFINGER group’s range of services were
reflected in an increase in replacement parts revenue. This has
also had a positive impact on the Demo Center opened a year
ago, where numerous product presentations and training cour-
ses were held during the first half of 2005. 

Outlook
PALFINGER is bullish about the second half of the year. New
order levels suggest that revenue and results will be above those
for the comparable period in 2004. The acquisition of Ratcliff
Taillifts Ltd., the British market leader in taillights, will also have
a positive impact on revenue and earnings. 

The high levels of capacity utilization, favorable market trends,
encouraging progress in problem areas, and product develop-
ment are likely to drive further growth in the second half of
2005, and PALFINGER anticipates a record result for the year as a
whole.
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EUR ’100 30 June 2005 31 Dec 2004 30 June 2004

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 85,859 83,054 81,408

Goodwill 20,437 20,437 21,513

Other intangible assets 3,782 4,120 1,448

Investments 8,423 6,805 6,278

Other non-current assets 4,611 4,050 3,739

Deferred taxes 7,224 5,493 3,660

130,336 123,959 118,046

Current assets

Inventories 107,956 85,428 80,660

Receivables and other current assets 102,777 93,982 91,552

Cash and cash equivalents 4,388 8,205 9,340

215,121 187,615 181,552

Total assets 345,457 311,574 299,598

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ equity

Capital stock 18,568 18,568 18,568

Capital reserves 53,757 53,757 53,757

Retained earnings 81,219 62,172 62,261

Valuation reserves for financial instruments (2,102) 1,298 239

Currency conversion adjustment items (3,330) (3,945) (3,885)

Minority interests 1 4,257 0 0

Consolidated net profit 27,692 27,362 10,450

180,061 159,212 141,390

Minority interests 0 3,036 2,418

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 15,874 14,725 17,134

Non-current provisions 13,010 12,219 13,849

Deferred taxes 1,152 916 262

Other non-current liabilities 4,697 5,269 5,467

34,733 33,129 36,712

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities 21,748 24,267 27,025

Current provisions 38,266 29,925 25,191

Other current liabilities 70,649 62,005 66,862

130,663 116,197 119,078

Total equity and liabilities 345,457 311,574 299,598

1 Minority interests are posted under equity capital as of 1 January 2005 according to IFRS.

Balance sheet as of 30 June 2005

BACK FIND PRINT



PALFINGER AG
Interim Report 2005

09

Income statement for the period ended 30 June 2005
2nd quarter First half

EUR ’000 April–June 2005 April–June 2004 Jan–June 2005 Jan–June 2004

Revenue 132,117 104,213 253,853 190,604

Changes in inventories 18,397 (4,231) 14,525 5,595

Own work capitalized 83 29 140 39

Other operating income 2,662 3,494 4,589 6,442

Materials and services (86,474) (47,224) (146,053) (98,932)

Staff costs (25,793) (22,917) (52,070) (45,970)

Goodwill amortization 0 (605) 0 (1,210)

Depreciation of tangible assets and intangible assets (2,589) (2,299) (5,104) (4,495)

Other operating expenses (18,181) (19,363) (32,467) (34,920)

Profit from operations (EBIT) 20,222 11,097 37,413 17,153

Income from investments 1,040 443 1,617 804

Interest and other financial result (828) (1,074) (1,478) (1,960)

Financial result 212 (631) 139 (1,156)

Profit before tax 20,434 10,466 37,552 15,997

Income tax expense (5,127) (3,196) (8,724) (4,931)

Profit after tax 15,307 7,270 28,828 11,066

Minority interests (535) (366) (1,136) (616)

Consolidated net profit 14,772 6,904 27,692 10,450

EUR

Earnings per share (undiluted) 3.14 1.19

Earnings per share (diluted) 1 0 0

Average number of shares in circulation (undiluted) 8,808,321 8,808,321

Average number of shares in circulation (diluted) 1 0 0

1 As of 30 June 2005 there are no open convertible bonds; the undiluted earnings per share figure is the same as the diluted figure.

EUR ’000 Jan–June 2005 Jan–June 2004

Profit before tax 37,552 15,997

Cash flows from operating activities 16,162 12,490

Cash flows from investing activities (8,145) (6,465)

Free cash flow 10,405 7,464

Cash flows from financing activities (11,834) (4,920)

Total cash flow (3,817) 1,105

Changes in funds

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period 8,205 8,235

Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period 4,388 9,340

(3,817) 1,105

Cash flow statement
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EUR ’000

At 31 December 2002 18,568 53,757 47,124 0 (3,863) 13,182 0 128,768 

Dividends 2002 0 0 0 0 (5,285) (5,285) 

Profit carry forward from 2002 0 0 7,897 0 (7,897) 0 0

Capital increase (share issue) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reserve own shares 0 0 (2,647) 0 0 0 (2,647) 

Profit after tax 2003 0 0 0 0 0 15,283 677 15,960 

Earnings-neutral value changes in financial instruments 0 0 0 965 0 0 0 965 

Other changes in equity 0 0 (197) 0 286 0 (677) (588)

At 31 December 2003 18,568 53,757 52,177 965 (3,576) 15,283 0 137,174

At 31 December 2003 18,568 53,757 52,177 965 (3,576) 15,283 0 137,174

Dividends 2003 0 0 0 0 0 (5,285) 0 (5,285)

Profit carry-forward from 2003 0 0 9,998 0 0 (9,998) 0 0

Profit after tax as of 31 December 2004 0 0 0 0 0 27,362 1,504 28,866

Earnings-neutral value changes in financial instruments 0 0 0 333 0 0 0 333

Other changes in equity 0 0 (3) 0 (369) 0 (1,504) (1,876)

At 31 December 2004 18,568 53,757 62,172 1,298 (3,945) 27,362 0 159,212

At 31 December 2004 18,568 53,757 62,172 1,298 (3,945) 27,362 3,036 162,248

Dividends 2004 0 (9,689) (9,689)

Profit carry forward from 2004 17,673 (17,673) 0

Stock option valuation IFRS 46 46

Profit after tax 30 June 2005 27,692 1,221 28,913

Earnings-neutral value changes in financial instruments (3,400) (3,400)

Other changes in equity 1,328 615 1,943

At 30 June 2005 18,568 53,757 81,219 (2,102) (3,330) 27,692 4,257 180,061

Statement of changes in equity
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Segment reporting

International Securities

Number (ISIN) AT0000758305

Number of shares issued 9,283,750

Price at close an 30 June 2005 54.80 EUR

Earnings per share (HY1 2005) 3.14 EUR

Market capitalization as of 30 June 2005 508,749,500 EUR

Publication of results for the 3rd quarter of 2005 15 November 2005

Press conference on 2005 financial statement 10 March 2006

Annual General Meeting 5 April 2006

Publication of results for the 1st quarter of 2006 10 Mai 2006

Publication of results for the 1st half of 2006 10 August 2006

Publication of results for the 3rd quarter of 2006 10 November 2006

Shareholder information Financial calendar 2005/2006

EUR ’000 HY1 2005 HY1 2004 HY1 2005 HY1 2004

Primary segmentation

Europe/Rest of the World North/South America

Revenue 223,149 167,690 30,704 22,914

EBIT 35,803 15,621 1,610 1,532

Secondary segmentation

Cranes Hydraulic Systems/Services

Revenue 182,431 137,786 71,422 52,818

EBIT 39,615 18,686 (2,202) (1,533)

Share price (indexed)
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Palfinger AG
F.-W.-Scherer-Straße 24
5101 Bergheim-Salzburg, Austria
Tel. +43(0)662 46 84-0
Fax +43(0)662 45 00 84
E-Mail: ir@palfinger.com
www.palfinger.com

Investor Relations: 

Wolfgang Anzengruber
Chief Executive Officer, ext. 2218
w.anzengruber@palfinger.com

Eduard Schreiner
Chief Financial Officer, ext. 2310
e.schreiner@palfinger.com

Hannes Roither
Company Spokesperson, ext. 2260
h.roither@palfinger.com Th
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http://www.palfinger.com/palfinger/2494_EN

